

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ALUMINUM WAREHOUSING  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL No. 2481  
Master Docket No.  
13 MD 2481 (PAE)

This Document Relates To:

*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust  
Litigation* (First Level Purchaser Plaintiffs),  
Case No. 1:14-cv-03116-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

*Agfa Corporation and Agfa Graphics, N.V. v. The  
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.* (Agfa), Case No. 1:14-cv-  
0211-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

*Mag Instrument, Inc. v. The Goldman Sachs Group,  
Inc.* (Mag), Case No. 1:14-cv-00217-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

*Eastman Kodak Company v. The Goldman Sachs  
Group, Inc.* (Kodak), Case No. 1:14-cv-06849-PAE  
(S.D.N.Y.)

*FUJIFILM Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc. v. Goldman  
Sachs & Co., et al.* (Fujifilm), Case No. 1:15-cv-  
08307-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST  
THE FLPS' AND IPS' UMBRELLA CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Does Not Apply..... 2

II. Plaintiffs Lack Efficient Enforcer Standing to Assert Their Umbrella Claims. .... 6

A. Plaintiffs’ claims are umbrella claims..... 6

B. Plaintiffs are not efficient enforcers as to their umbrella claims. .... 10

C. Plaintiffs’ umbrella claims present the threat of disproportionate liability. .... 16

D. The numerous cases rejecting umbrella claims were not overruled in *Lexmark* and cannot be disregarded as “non-controlling.” ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 771 F. App'x 498 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 733 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2610613 (D. Vt. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	15
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	19
<i>Brown v. City of N.Y.</i> , 862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>DNAML Pty, Ltd. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Board of Education</i> , 962 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Donohue v. Pendleton Woolen Mills</i> , 1988 WL 36317 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	5
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Henry Bath LLC</i> , 936 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	18
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 333 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4

*FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....7, 8, 16

*Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.*,  
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.*,  
432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....4

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....15

*IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.*,  
924 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....15, 19

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....19, 20

*In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

*Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.*,  
306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) .....20

*In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

*Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Dept.*,  
709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013).....1, 3

*Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Continental Grp.*,  
596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....19

*In re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
148 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....4

*Nypl v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2017 WL 3309759 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....20

*In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.*,  
449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC*,  
366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....7, 15, 16

*Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG*,  
277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8, 17

*United States v. Johnson*,  
616 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

*United States v. Uccio*,  
940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991).....5

*Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....4, 5

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
2001 WL 855463 (D.D.C. 2001) .....19

*Weissman v. Collecto, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 254035 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....20

**Other Authorities**

18B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 4478 .....3, 5
